
Ohio Department of Health - Residential Water and Sewage Program 
Soil Evaluators Approved Under Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3701-29-07 (A)(5) 
 

Name  Company  Address  Phone Email  
Baldwin, Kyle Roxsol, LLC Zanesville, OH 43701 (740) 704-1879 kylebaldwin@roxsol.com 
Bell, Chris Bell Soil Evaluations LLC Cortland, OH 44410 (330) 883-8624 c.bell9898@yahoo.com 
Buhovecky, Greg The Mannick & Smith Group, Inc. Maumee, OH 43537 (419) 891-2222 x. 197 Gbuhovecky@manniksmithgroup.com 
Burns, Ray NeoSoils Inc Huntsburg, OH 44046 (440) 285-5035 neosoilstesting@gmail.com 
Cattrell, Donald "Mitch" Colombiana County General Health District  (330) 424-0272  
DeMarco, Andrew Hammontree & Associates LTD North Canton, OH 44720 (330) 417-1411 ademarco@hammontree-engineers.com 
Flowers, Mark Flowers Septic System Design, Inc Newark, OH 43055 (740) 587-7363, 

(740) 328-7656 
MarkFlowers777@gmail.com 

Lewis, Kevin Kevin Lewis LTD Albany, OH (740) 590-4939 Kl118892@ohio.edu 
Kauffman, Craig  West Liberty OH 43357 (937) 935-9701 Ckauffman@woh.rr.com 
Malmisur, Sam Native Soils LLC Youngstown, OH 44511 (330) 986-7002, 

(330) 793-3295 
nativesoils@yahoo.com 

Redmand, Doc HSTS Services, Inc  (419) 606-2625 hstsservices@yahoo.com 
Sneed, Jason  Blanchester, OH 45107 (513) 256-7747 jason.sneed513@gmail.com 
Wiley, Robert Good Ground, LLC Albany, OH 45710 (740) 698-9100 info@goodground-llc.com 
Thompson, Michael A Horizon LLC Dillonville, OH  (740) 632-3826 mthompson@ahorizoneng.com 

 
Below is a list  of AOP cert ified Soil Scient ists who are current ly available for soil consult ing. 

Buckingham, Greg  Union City, IN 47390 (765) 964-3323 gbuckingham@woh.rr.com  
Buzard, Richard  Massillon, OH 44646 (330) 832-7448   buzard@sssnet.com  
Cavanna, Barry    J&L Environmental Solutions, LLC Wooster, OH 44691 (925) 628-8187 bcavanna1@gmail.com 
Deaton, Matthew H.     Soil Services, LLC Eaton, OH 45320 (937) 533-9991  deatonsoilservices@gmail.com 
Gibbs, Frank    Wetland and Soil Consulting Services, LLC   

http://wscsllc.com/ 
Rawson, OH 45881 (419) 963-2542 fegibbs21@gmail.com 

Griffin, Rick    Griffin Soil Investigations Zanesville, Ohio 43701 (740) 273-2426 rickgriffin@griffinsoilinvestigations.com 
Hamilton, Stephen J. Hamilton Soil Investigations, LLC Hillsboro, OH 45133 (937) 763-5597 hamiltonsoil23@gmail.com 
Houser, Todd A.  Wadsworth, OH 44281 (330) 573-7811 consci7942@gmail.com 
Kerr, James W.  Cadiz, OH 43907 (740) 942-3196  
King, Daniel    BL Companies, Inc. Green, OH 44685 (234) 294-6348 DKing@BLCompanies.com 
Michael, Dan R.     Clear Creek Environmental Lebanon, OH 45036 (513) 934-1040 dan@clearcreekseptic.com   

https://www.clearcreekseptic.com 
Miller, Steven A    Soil & Env. Consulting Services, Inc. Sunbury, OH 43074 (614) 579-1164  

(800) 379-7314   
soilconsultant@yahoo.com 
 

Milliron, E. Larry    Milliron Soil Evaluations, LLC Berlin Center, OH 44401 (330) 547-2475   elmilliron@gmail.com 
Prebonick, Steve  Warren, OH 44483 (330) 847-2803 ChampionSoils@aol.com 
Rice, Jeff    Hammontree & Associates North Canton, OH 44720 (330)499-8817  jrice@hammontree-engineers.com 

www.hammontree-engineers.com 
Ringler, Joe  Shelby, OH 44875 (419) 606-8699  joeringler@yahoo.com 
Ross, Steve    Soil & Site LLC Cardington, OH 43315 (419) 718-4301 steve.s.ross@gmail.com 
Strain, Mitchel R. Sr. Smart Services Inc. Westerville, OH 43081 (740) 345-4700 mstrain@smartservices-inc.com 
Tornes, Larry    Tornes Soil Investigations Sunbury, OH 43074 (740) 965-3254   larrytornes@aol.com 
Weatherington-Rice, 
Julie    

Bennett & Williams 
 

Westerville, OH 43082 (614) 436-5248 weatherington-ri.1@osu.edu 

Wright, Nathan    Geophyta, Inc. Vickery, OH 43464 (419) 547-8538   nathan@geophyta.comwww.geophyta.com 
Wood, Duane L. Wood Consulting LLC Wooster, OH 44691 (330) 464-4722 dwood8830@gmail.com 

  

mailto:gbuckingham@woh.rr.com
mailto:buzard@sssnet.com
mailto:bcavanna1@gmail.com
mailto:deatonsoilservices@gmail.com
mailto:fegibbs21@gmail.com
mailto:rickgriffin@griffinsoilinvestigations.com
mailto:hamiltonsoil23@gmail.com
mailto:consci7942@gmail.com
mailto:DKing@BLCompanies.com
mailto:dan@clearcreekseptic.com
https://www.clearcreekseptic.com/
mailto:soilconsultant@yahoo.com
mailto:elmilliron@gmail.com
mailto:ChampionSoils@aol.com
mailto:jrice@hammontree-engineers.com
http://www.hammontree-engineers.com/
mailto:joeringler@yahoo.com
mailto:steve.s.ross@gmail.com
mailto:larrytornes@aol.com
mailto:weatherington-ri.1@osu.edu
mailto:nathan@geophyta.comwww.geophyta.com

